

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>	)	
<b>GOLD RESERVE INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioner,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02014-JEB</b>
	)	
<b>BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF</b>	)	
<b>VENEZUELA,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent.</b>	)	
<hr/>	)	

**PETITIONER’S SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO  
RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR TO STAY ENFORCEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. VENEZUELA WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT THAT DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO THE BRISAS COMPANY RATHER THAN GOLD RESERVE.....	3
II. VENEZUELA HAS NO VALID BASIS UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION TO CONTEST THE DAMAGE AWARD TO GOLD RESERVE.....	8
III. THE TRIBUNAL PROPERLY AWARDED DAMAGES TO GOLD RESERVE.....	12
A. Venezuela’s Tax Argument Is Specious .....	14
IV. A STAY OF ENFORCEMENT IS NOT WARRANTED, BUT IF A STAY IS GRANTED, VENEZUELA SHOULD BE ORDERED TO POST SUITABLE SECURITY .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>AAOT Foreign Economic Assoc. (VO) Technostroyexport v. Int’l Development &amp; Trade Services, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 908, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 5610 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3, 4
<i>AO Techsnabexport v. Globe Nuclear Services &amp; Supply GNSS, Ltd.</i> , 404 Fed. Appx. 793 (4th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , No. 14-1123, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81824 (D.D.C. June 24, 2015).....	10
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Belize Social Development Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 25, 43 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12531 (D.C. Cir. July 21, 2015) .....	10
* <i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. Railroad Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	3
<i>Caribbean Trading &amp; Fidelity Corp. v. Nigerian Nat. Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 4169, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 1990).....	19
<i>Chemical Overseas Holdings, Inc. v. Republica Oriental del Uruguay</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
* <i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , No. 13-7103, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13528 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2015).....	9, 11, 14
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>DRC, Inc. v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
* <i>Europcar Italia v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4, 17
<i>Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Seguro</i> , 293 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	18

*\*Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Kreiter v. Lufthansa German Airlines, Inc.*,  
558 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1977) .....3

*\*Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iraq  
v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.*,  
665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) .....10, 12

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....11

*\*Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co., Inc. v. Societe Generale de L’Industrie du  
Papier (RAKTA)*,  
508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974).....9, 11, 12

*Skandia America Reinsurance Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Seguro*,  
No. 96 Civ. 2301, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7221 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997).....18, 19

*Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Federation*,  
244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....4

*Steel Corp. of the Philippines v. Int’l Steel Servs., Inc.*,  
354 Fed. Appx. 689 (3d Cir. Nov. 19, 2009).....10

*Tahan v. Hodgson*,  
662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....3

*Tamimi Global Co. Ltd. v. Kellogg Brown & Root LLC*,  
No. 14-11-0585, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50873 (S.D. Tex. May 12, 2011).....10

*Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.*,  
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

**Rules and Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 207.....19

**Other Authorities**

United States Convention on the Recognitions and Enforcement of Foreign  
Arbitral Awards ..... 2, 4-11, 13, 15

Pursuant to the Court’s August 10, 2015 Order, Petitioner Gold Reserve Inc. (“Petitioner” or “Gold Reserve”) hereby files this sur-reply to the Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss Petition and to Deny Recognition of Arbitral Award, or in the Alternative, to Stay Enforcement (“Reply”), filed by Respondent Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela (“Respondent” or “Venezuela”) on July 15, 2015 (ECF 24-29).
